
No. 13-15199

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARNOLD DAVIS,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

GUAM; GUAM ELECTION COMMISSION; ALICE M. TAIJERON;
MARTHA C. RUTH; JOSEPH F. MESA; JOHNNY P. TAITANO;
JOSHUA F. RENORIO; DONALD I. WEAKLEY; LEONARDO M. RAPADAS,
Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Guam
Honorable Frances Tydingco-Gatewood, Chief District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

MERIEM L. HUBBARD
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
JONATHAN WOOD
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DENIAL OF EQUAL TREATMENT IN THE POLITICAL PROCESS IS AN ARTICLE III INJURY-IN-FACT	4
II. THE DENIAL OF EQUAL TREATMENT IN THE POLITICAL PROCESS IS A COGNIZABLE INJURY OF HISTORICAL IMPORTANCE	6
A. Federal Courts Have Played a Historic Role in Stopping State and Local Governments That Denied Minorities Equal Treatment in the Political Process Through Facially Neutral Means	7
B. Federal Courts Have Also Played a Historic Role in Stopping State and Local Governments from Enforcing Racially Discriminatory Pre-Election Procedures	10
III. FEDERAL JUDICIAL OVERSIGHT OF DISCRIMINATION IN THE POLITICAL PROCESS REMAINS ESSENTIAL TO PROTECTING INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS	12
A. The Political Branches Cannot Be Expected To Provide Relief to an Individual Denied Equal Treatment in the Political Process	13
B. The Referendum Process Is Too Important To Escape Judicial Scrutiny	15

	Page
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	1
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	13
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970)	8
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	1
<i>Braunstein v. Ariz. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 683 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2012)	2-4, 14, 18
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> , 651 P.2d 274 (Cal. 1982)	15
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	1
<i>Carroll v. Nakatani</i> , 342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003)	2, 18
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	1
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v.</i> <i>City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	16
<i>City of Phoenix v. Kolodziejwski</i> , 399 U.S. 204 (1970)	17-18
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	1
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	1
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 854 P.2d 1270 (Colo. 1993)	14
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	16-17

	Page
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , No. 11-345 (U.S. Argued Oct. 10, 2012)	1
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	1-2, 4, 18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	8-9
<i>Houston Lawyers’ Ass’n v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991)	1
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	12, 17
<i>John H. Davis, Jr. v. Guam</i> , Order, No. 11-cv-00035 (D. Guam Jan. 9, 2013)	3, 5
<i>John H. Davis, Jr. v. Commonwealth Election Commission</i> , Case No. 1-12-CV-00001, 2012 WL 2411252 (D.N.M.I. June 26, 2012)	5
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	1
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	7, 9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 13
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932)	11
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927)	4, 10-12, 18
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter, Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v.</i> <i>Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	2, 5, 18
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	1
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	1

	Page
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	1
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	1
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	12
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	1, 3, 14-15
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , No. 12-96 (U.S. Argued Feb. 27, 2013)	1, 6
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011)	6
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	11
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	6-7
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	8
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	12
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	1

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 1973-1973aa-6	6
48 U.S.C. § 1421b(n)	6
§ 1421q	6
1 Guam Code Ann. § 2102	2-3, 5, 9
§ 2110	2-3
3 Guam Code Ann. § 21001(d)	5
§ 21001(e)	3

	Page
Pub. L. No. 27-106 (2004)	2-3, 5

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III	2
N. Mar. I. Const. art. XVIII	5

Miscellaneous

Amar, Vikram D. & Caminker, Evan H., <i>Equal Protection, Unequal Political Burdens, and the CCRI</i> , 23 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1019 (1996)	13
Connolly, J. Michael, Note, <i>Loading the Dice in Direct Democracy: The Constitutionality of Content- and Viewpoint-Based Regulations of Ballot Initiatives</i> , 64 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 129 (2008)	17
Ely, John Hart, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980)	14
Ely, John Hart, <i>Standing to Challenge Pro-Minority Gerrymanders</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 576 (1997)	14
Eule, Julian N., <i>Judicial Review of Direct Democracy</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 1503 (1990)	15
Garrett, Elizabeth, <i>Money, Agenda Setting, and Direct Democracy</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 1845 (1999)	16-17
H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (June 1, 1965)	6
Kelso, Charles D. & Kelso, R. Randall, <i>Standing to Sue: Transformations in Supreme Court Methodology, Doctrine and Results</i> , 28 U. Tol. L. Rev. 93 (1996)	8
Key, Jr., V.O. & Crouch, Winston W., <i>The Initiative and the Referendum in California</i> (1939)	15-16

Page

Klarman, Michael J., *The White Primary Rulings: A Case Study in the Consequences of Supreme Court Decisionmaking*, 29 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 55 (2001) 10

Magleby, David B., *Let the Voters Decide? An Assessment of the Initiative and Referendum Process*, 66 U. Colo. L. Rev. 13 (1995) 15

Maher, Elizabeth F., *When a Majority Does Not Rule: How Supermajority Requirements on Voter Initiatives Distort Elections and Deny Equal Protection*, 15 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1081 (2008) 16
